## **OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso**

## A RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SUMMIT COUNTY SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS,** on June 28, 2022, Summit County passed Resolution 2022-191 amending Chapter 942 of the Summit County Codified Ordinances; and

**WHEREAS,** Summit County Codified Ordinance Section 942.01, as amended, sets forth the purpose of the countywide Surface Water Management District to address water quality as required under phase II of the storm water program of the national pollutant discharge elimination system established in 40CFR Part 122; and

**WHEREAS,** Summit County Codified Ordinance Section 942.03, as amended, provides that a village or city may be included in the Service Area of the County's Surface Water Management District by the filing of a duly authorized resolution of the legislative authority of the village, or city with the Clerk of County Council and the County Engineer; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Reminderville had previously indicated its desire to join the Surface Water Management District before the passage of County Resolution 2022-191, which was reflected in Section 2 of Summit County Resolution 2022-191 and in Summit County Codified Ordinance Section 942.03; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Reminderville wishes to confirm its participation in the County's Surface Water Management District pursuant to Summit County Codified Ordinance Section 942.03.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1.** Pursuant to Summit County Codified Ordinance Section 942.03, the City of Reminderville requests participation in the Summit County Surface Water Management District understanding that the city will be bound by the provisions of Chapter 942 of the Summit County Codified Ordinances and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- **SECTION 2.** A copy of this resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of County Council and the County Engineer.
- **SECTION 3.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **SECTION 4**. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to retain

after the earliest period allowed by law.	,
Passed:	
Attactation	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Attestation:	
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
	City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do N 55-2022 was duly and regularly passed by the r meeting of Council on the day of
Sta	acey Task
Cle	erk of Council

qualified officers, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and